
12 
Decision No. ______ ~ __ ~ ___ 7 __ _ MAY S 

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISS!O~: OF THE STATE OF CALIFO?1\IA 

In the matter of the a~~lication ) 
of ARDEN WATER CO?-"J>ANY" to borro..... ) 
funds under the Safe Drinking ) 
Water Bono Act, and to add a ) 
surcharge to water rates to repay ) 

Application No. 58690 
(Filed February 20, 1979) 
Amended March 22, 1979 

the principal and interest on ) 
such loan. ) 

------------------------------) 
o PIN ION ...-.-"-----

By this application, as amenced, Arde:: ""ater COr.i?a~y 

(Arden) requests a~thority to ~orrow $370,800 uncle: the Cali=orn~a 
safe Drinking water BO:lc Act 0: 1976 (SD'Vi"':Si".) ~nc to a~<!! .c) surcharse 

to wate-r rates to repay t~e principal ana interest on SUI:!'l 

loan. A~~licatio:l NO. 58690 and the amen~~ent to the a~olication 
.. Mo ... '" 

were listed on the Public utilities C~~ission's Dally Calendars 

of Februarv 22, 1979 and March 26, 1979, res~ctivelv. . .. . 
Arden provides water service to approxL~ately 820 

residential ana commercial custome:s in ~he uninco~poratee area 

of Wofford Heights, California located a~ Lake Isabella, about 

two miles south of Kernville, Kern County, California. The 820 
connections are all r:letered. The source of supply for J\rden is 

water obtained from 13 wells situated at four different locations 

in thcWofforo Heights area (incluoing two wells at the Lakeside 

Properties). This water is p~~ped to storage reservoirs. Only 

the Lakeside Properties water is chlorinated. The stored water 

is then distributed to Arden's customers either by gravity flow 
0: by p~~ping to higher elevations. 

The present water system has serious deficiencies due 

to old and deteriorated water mains. These deficiencies have 
~equired frequent shutdowns of portions of the system so 
that repairs could be made. In addition to the plant deficiencies, 
a high concentration of iron and manganese in the water has 
caused severe stain and discoloration problems. 

Arden proposes to correct the plant deficiencies by 

replacing approximately 25,000 ft. of existing 4" water mains with 

- 1 - / 



1'..58690 dd * 

new 4", 6" and $" water mains. To eliminate -:ohe s<:.ain and dis­
coloration problems, Arden proposes the installa<:.ion of a wa-:oer 
treatment plant. The utility proposes to finance these plant 
improvements through a SD~~ loan. 

The SD~~ provides, among other things, that water 
utilities whose systems fail to meet California Health and Safety 
Code standards and which cannot otherwise finance necessary plant 
L'"llprove:':'lents may apply to the Califor:'lia Depar-:.l'nent 0: ~';ater 
Resources (D~~) for low intarest rate loa~s. The SD .... 'BA 

charges the california Depar~'"ller.t of Health Services (DES) with 
'h ....... 1 ' J: l' "h .. 'I.. l' h 1"- . t.e responslwl l.ty o. ana ... YZlng ... e p4o.J ... .l.C .ea .. n l.ssues, a:'lC 0: 

making a dete~ination of the specific plant L'"llprovements that 
are needed. DWR deter.mines the need for financial assistance anc 
acts as the lending agency and fiscal administrator. Before a 
loan is granted, the applicant must demonstrate to DWR its 3bi!ity 
to re~av the loan and that it ~as instituted measures .. .. 
that will maximize water conservation. Under the provisions 

of Sections 816 through 830 0: the Pu~lic Utilities Code, public 
utilitv water com~anies must obtai~ authoriza~ion :rom the Ca!i:or~ia .. ~ 

PUblic Utilities Co~~ission (Co~~ission) to enter 
loan. Section 454 of that Code requires a public 
to obtain Co~~ission approval for rate increases. 

into anv lonc-te~, . "' 

utility water =o~pany 

The DRS has reviewec Arden's loan proposal ano has se~ 
forth a s~~~ary of construction. to be undertaken with the loan 
proceeds. By letter dateo January 29, 1979, Dw~ informed Arden 
of Applicant's eligibility for a loan under the SDwEA. 

The items of construction ana costs, as es~~~atec in the 
amended application, are cetailed as follows: 

- 2 -



A.58690 dd ."." 

ITEMS 
Treatment Plant 
Exterior Plumbing 
Exterior Wiring 

Control Building 
Holding Pond 
Fencing 
860 Linear Feet 8" PVC Pipe 
14,730 Linear Feet 6" AC Pipe 
400 Linear Feet 6" PVC Pipe 
5,000 Linea:- Feet 6" PVC Pipe 
1,690 Linear Fee": 4" PVC Pipe 
2,400 Linear Feet 4" PVC pipe 
100 Linear Feet 4" Ce~ent Linee 
Steel Pipe (Lake Properties) 

Reconstruction of Well No. 7 
(Lake properties) 

Reconstruction of Well No. 8 
(Lake Properties) 

Su:Ototal 
Engineering Costs 
DWR Administrative Fee 

Three Percent of Loan 

Total Estimated Project Cost 

COST -
$ 59,000 

3,000 
1,000 

3,800 

1,600 
1,600 
9,202 

153,192 
5,040 

47,000 
15,886 
19,680 

3,000 

11,000 

11,000 

$345,000 

15,000 

10, EiQ.Q. 
$370,800 

The proposed loan from Dw~ provides for a 30-year repa~ent 
schedule with equal sa~i-annua1 payments of prinCipal and interest, 
at an interest rate of 5-l/~~ per ann~~. The a~~ual requir~~ents for 
debt service are approximately $25.515. Based on an estL~ated average 
residential customer consumption of approxL~ately seven hunereccubic ft. 
of water per month, a surcharge to Arden's present rates of $0.32 per 
hundred cubic feet of water used, would provide sufficient revenue 
(approximately $25,515 per year) for yearly amortization of interest 
and prinCipal on the loan. Water rates of c~~ercial custo~ers having 
larger water usage would be increased proportionately. Such a 

- 3 - / 



A.58690 dd '*' 

e~urcharge woulc proouce about $2,12S per rnon-:'h, with an increase in 
water rates of approximately $2.28 per month for an average residential 
customer. 

Arcen's presen~ rates were ~~thorized by Commission 
Resolution No. W-2407, effective september 6, 1978 anc modifiec 
effective November 26, 1975, to reflect a red~ction in property 
taxes. 

The estimated annual gross =evenue :0= 1979, under p=esent. 
rates, will be about $64.682. The~5,5l5 vea=lv increase unoer t~e .. .. 
SD~~ loan surcharge thus would increase Aroen's =evcn~e~ ~y 
app=oxirnately 30%. 

On Ma=c~ 13, 1979, staff members of -:he Co~~ission's Fin~ncc 

Division conoucted a public meet.ing at Wofford Hei;hts, California ~o 
explain the SDWBA loan program. The meeting was attendee by abo~t 
76 customers of the utility. Also participating in the meeting were 
representatives from DHS. DWR and the owne= of Aroen. By direction 
of the Co~~ission, 
them of the meeting. 

Aroen sent a letter to all c~stomers notifying 

Most customers agreec that the proposed plant improvements 
were badly needee, and that the sugges~ed me~~od of financing was 
the leas~ expensive methoe avail~~le. The principal opposi~ion 
arose from representatives 0: about S5 customers in the area known 
as "Lake Properties", ~ha't is not contiguous wit.'h the rem.ainder 0: 
the water company system. These customers pointee o~t that t.hey 
would not benefit from the proposed plant L~provements. In addition, 

customers in tbe main service area demanded assurances that the 
proposed improvements would correct existing problems 0: stain and 
discoloration. 

The objections of the Lake Properties cust~ers were met 
when the utility management agreed to modify its plant improvement 
program so as to spend as much per customer in the Lake properties area 
as in the remainder of the water system. :<'hile not part of the 
asreed upon improvements. the utility management also indicated its 
intention to acquire a tank site at an elevation that will permit it 
to continue to serve the Lake properties by gravity flow in the event 

- 4 - / 



'. A. 58690 st * 

of a power outage. 

Most of the objections ~rom customers in the main service 
area were met when they were assured that the plant improvement 
program was designed to correct the stain and discoloration pro­
olems and to provide adequate water pressure throughout the syste~. 

At the conclusion of the meeting. en a show of hands, only six 

clJs:tomers voeed in oPPClsi tior: :::0 the proposed plant im?:ovemen~ 

program and related rate surcharge. 
The Co~~ission has reviewed ~he application. as amended, 

anc has concluded that the proposed SD~~A loan is the most feasi~le 
ane economical ~ethoQ of £inancin~ a gene:al plant reconstructio~ 

program to correct the :,j~= water system deficiencies. The 
Co~~ission, the:efore, will authorize Arden to enter ~~to the 
proposed loan contract with O~~ and to institute a surcharge on 
customer bills to repay the loan. 

We recognize that the proposed increase in rates exceeds 
the guidelines for voluntary noninflationary prices promulgated 
by the PresioentsCouncil on wage and P:ice Stability. The incre3se. 
however, is in keeping with the exceptions noted in Section 70S-C-8(:) 

(iii) of the Council·s guidelines, which section indicates that 
exceptions to the guioelines are warranted if the guidelines would 
impose extreme haroships and gross inequities on utilities. 

While Section 70S-C-8 of the Council's guidelines applies 
to electric and gas utilities, equity dictates that the guidelines 
should be applied to utilities that qualify for loans provided by the 
SDW'EA • 

Circumst~~ces which constitute a hardship include inadequate 
cash flow. Under existL~g rates Arden would not have sufficient 
cash flow to meet the principal and interest payments on the pro­
posed loan from DWR. The rate surcharge. therefore. is in 

accordance with the guideline exceptions of the President's coun,cil 
on wage and Price Stability. 

- 5 - / 



1\.58690 st * 

The SDWBA loan repuyrnen~ ~Iurcharg-e shoulc be sepa=ately 
identiiiee on cus~omer bills. The utility plant financed through 
the surcharge should be pe:m~~ently excluded from ra~e base for 
ratemaking purposes and the depreciation on this plant shoulc ~ 
recorded in memorandum accounts, for income ~ax purposes only. 

Arden should establish a balancing account to be 

credited with revenue collected throug-h ~he surcharge and with 
investment tax credits arising fr~m the plant reconstruction 
program as they are utilized. The b~lancing account should be 
charged with payments of in:erest an: principal on the loan. 
The surcharge should be adjusted periodically to reflect changes 
in the number of connections and water usage. ana resulting overages 
or shortages in the balancing account. 

It is appropriate to emphasize that ~he surcharge 
authorized herein will ~ove: only the cost of the loan incurred to 
finance the added plant, not any additional operating expenses that 
may be incurred. !t will not preclude the likelihood of future 
rate increase requests to cover additional costs 0: repair materials. 
wages, property t~~es, power bills, operation of the treatme~t plant 
0: other operating expenses that may be in~urred in the future. 

In order for the surcharge to produce enough revenue to 
meet the initial payment of interest and principal on the so~~ 
loan due in January 1981, it is necessary for Arden to place the 
surcharge in effect begL~ing September 1, 1979. This will enable 
Arden to aecumulate initially a small surplus L~ the balancing 
account to compensate for the ti~e lag between billing anc collection 
dates, and for errors in estimating water usage. 

- 6 -



A.58690 st 

After consideration the Co~~ission finds that: 

1. The proposed water system improvements are needed to 
produce a healthful relia~le water supply. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

The DWR loan provides low-cost capital for the needed 
water system improvements and is a prudent means of aca~ir 
ing necessary capital. The plant reconstruction progra~ 
.... 'i11 cost an estimated $370,800 inclucing a three 
percent administrative charge by D~~. 

The oroposed borrowing is for proper purposes and ~he 
money, property or la~or to be procured or paid for by the 
issue o! the loan authorized by this cecision is reasonably 
required for the purposes specified. which, purposes are 
not, in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to 
ope:ating expenses or to income. 

A r~Ite surcharge should be estai:.lishec which provides i:-:. 
each six-rnonth ocriod an amount of revenue a?~roximatelv 
equal to the periodic loan payment. This surcharge sho~ld 
produce about $2,125 per month, resulting in an in:reasc 
in water rates of approx~~a~ely $2.28 per rnon~h fo: a~ 
average residen~ial c~storner. This rate increase will 
increase Arden's annual gross reven~es by approx~~a~ely 
$25,515 per year. 

The rate s~rcharQe wr.ich is established to repay the Dh~ 
loan should last-as lone as the loan. The surcharee sr.o~ld 
not be in~e=rninslec with other utility charges. -

The ~tility plant finclncec through this SD'V."BA loan sho:...ld 
be permanently excluded fro~ rate base, as the customers 
should not be required to pay more than once for ~he 
utility plant. 

Special acco~~~ing requirements are necessary to ensure 
that there are no unintended windfalls to the ~tility 
owners., Arden should esta~lish a balancing account to 
be credited with revenue collected through the surcharge, 
and with investment tax credits reSUlting from the plant 
construction, as they are utilized. The balancing acco~~t 
should be recuced by payments of principal and interest 
on the loan. The surcharge should be adjusted periodically 

- 7 -



'. A.58690 dd * * 

8. 

9. 

to reflect changes in the n~~bcr of connections ~nc water 
usage, and resulting overages or shor~ages in the 
balancing acco~~t. 

The increases in rates ane charges by this decision are 
justified and are reasonable: and the present rates and 
charges, insofa= as they differ from those prescribed 
by this decision, are ,for the futu=e, unjust and 
unreasonable. 

This surcharge should be placed in effect bcginnins 
Septemrer 1,1979. so as to acc~~ulate f~~ds to make the 
initial interest and princip~l payment due in 
January 1981. 

Conclusions 

The application, as ~~ended, shoule be grantee to the extent 
set forth in the fol10'0.\Ting order. A pu~lic he61ring is not necessary. 

ORDER - - - --
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. After the effective date of this o::-eer. A::-den Water cor.,pany 

is authorized to file the revised rate schedule attached to t~is 
orde::- as Appenclix A. Such filing shall comply \-"'i th Gene::::-al Oreer 
No. 96-A. The effective date of the revisec rate schedule shall be 
septe~ l. 1979 ane shall apply only to the se::::-vice rendered on 
or after that date. 

2. Arden is authorizec to borrow $370,800 from ~be State 
of Californi~, to execute the proposed loan co~tract, anc to ~se tbe 
proceeds as specified in the ~pplication. as amended. 

3. As a condition of the rate increase granted herein. Arden 
shall be responsible for refunding or applying on behalf of custornc::::-s 
any surplus accrued in the balancing acco~~t when ordered by the 
Commission. 

4. Arden shall establish ane maintain a separate balancing 
acco~~t which shall include all billed surcharge revenue and the 

value of investment tax credits on the plant, as utilized. The 

balancing account shall be reduced by payments of principal and 
interest to the State Department of ~ter Resourees. A separate 

- 8 - / 



A.S8690 dd 

statement pertaining to the surcharge shall appear on e~ch cus~ome=ts 
water bill issued by Arden Water Company. 

5. Plant financed th:.ough the SDWBA loan shall be permanently 
excluded fro~ rate base. 

The authority granted by this order to issue an evidence 
of indebtedness and to execute a loan contract will become effective 

when Ard~n has paid the fee prescribed by Section 1904 (b) 
of the Public utilities Code, which fee is $742. In all other 
respects, the ~~ffective date of this order shall be thirty daj's 
after the date hereof. ~A 

Dated at San FranciS~OI cal ~f" I •• ~q.- day 

0: \~~~ 4 

'Cotcd~~ionor Richnra D. Crnvolle. bo1ng 
nocossarily ll.!>llcnt. ~1!~ not ptlrUc1pc.te 
10 th~ ~1~,~~1t1o~ of this proc~cd1~. 

I 
/ 

.~ vtnla tnls ____ ~ ____ ~ 

~ .... 

- 9 -



st '* '* 

SCheC1.:11e No. 1 

MeterE!C Service 

APPLlc;..BILITY 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

TER.UTORY 

Wofford Heights and vicinity, 
miles south of Kernville, Ker~ Cou~ty. 

locatcc ap'Croxi::'1ate1v ::",'0 . . .. 

Qua~tity Rate: Per Meter 
Per Month 

All water, per 100 cu.ft. • • • . . $ 0.755 

Service Charge: 

For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 

5/8 X 3/4-inch meter. · . $ 5.00 
3/4-inch meter. · . . . . 5.50 

1-inch meter. 7.50 
1-l/2-inch meter. 10.00 

2-inch :-:'te-:e~. · 13.50 
3-inch meter. 25.00 
4-inch meter. · 35.00 

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge 
applicable to all metered se: vice a~d to which is 
to be added the quantity charge computed at the 
Quantity Rate. 

METERED SERVICE SURCHARGE 

Quantity rates include a surcharge of $ 0.32 per 100 cubic 
feet. The total monthly surcharge must be identified on each bill. 
This surcharge is specifically for ~~e repayment of the california 

safe D~inking Water Bond Act loan as authorized by Decision No. ~. 

(a) Insert Decision Number in Application No. 58690 before 
filing tariff. 

(I) 

(N) 


